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ATTACHMENT D 

Investment Guidelines 

Section 1. Definitions. 

In this Resolution the following terms shall have the following meanings unless the context 
otherwise requires:  

"Authority" shall mean the Buffalo Sewer Authority, a body corporate and politic constituting a 
public benefit corporation of the State of New York and any body, board, authority, agency, or 
political subdivision or instrumentality of the State which shall hereafter succeed to the powers, 
duties, and functions thereof.  

"Investment Securities” shall mean and include any of the following securities, if and to the 
extent the same are at the time legal investments by the Authority of the funds to be invested 
therein:  

(1) Direct obligations of the United States of America and securities fully and unconditionally
guaranteed as to the timely payment of principal and interest by the United States of America,
provided, that the full faith and credit of the United States of America must be pledged to any such
direct obligation or guarantee (“Direct Obligations”);

(2) Direct obligations and fully guaranteed certificates of beneficial interest of the Export-Import
Bank of the United States; consolidated debt obligations and letter of credit-backed issues of the
Federal Home Loan Banks; participation certificates and senior debt obligations of the Federal
Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (“FHLMCS”); debentures of the Federal Housing
Administration; mortgage-backed securities (except stripped mortgage securities which are valued
greater than par on the portion of unpaid principal) and senior debt obligations of the Federal
National Mortgage Association (“FNMAs”); participation certificates of the General Services
Administration; guaranteed mortgage-backed securities and guaranteed participation certificates
of the Government National Mortgage Association (“GNMAs”); guaranteed participation
certificates and guaranteed pool certificates of the Small Business Administration; debt obligations
and letter of credit-backed issues of the Student Loan Marketing Association; local authority bonds
of the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development; guaranteed Title XI financings of the
U.S. Maritime Administration; guaranteed transit bonds of the Washington Metropolitan Area
Transit Authority; Resolution Funding Corporation securities;
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(3) Direct obligations of any state of the United States of America or any subdivision or agency
thereof whose unsecured, uninsured, and unguaranteed general obligation debt is rated, at the time
of purchase, "A” or better by Moody's Investors Service and “A” or better by Standard & Poor's
Corporation, or any obligation fully and unconditionally guaranteed by any state, subdivision, or
agency whose unsecured, uninsured, and unguaranteed general obligation debt is rated, at the time
of purchase ''A” or better by Moody's Investors Service and "A” or better by Standard & Poor's
Corporation;

(4) Federal funds, unsecured certificates of deposit, time deposits, or bankers acceptances (in each
case having maturities of not more than 365 days) of any domestic bank including a branch office
of a foreign bank which branch office is located in the United States, provided legal opinions are
received to the effect that fully and timely payment of such deposit or similar obligation is
enforceable against the principal office or any branch of such bank, which, at the time of purchase,
has a short-term "Bank Deposit” rating of “P-1” by Moody's and a “Short-Term CD” rating of “A-
l” or better by S&P;

(5) Deposits of any bank or savings and loan association which has combined capital, surplus, and
undivided profits of not less than $3 million, provided such deposits are continuously and fully
insured by the Bank Insurance Fund or the Savings Association Insurance Fund of the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation;

(6) Investments in money-market funds rated “AAAm” or “AAAm-G” by Standard & Poor’s
Corporation;

(7) Repurchase agreements collateralized by Direct Obligations, GNMAs, FNMAs, or FHLMCs
with any registered broker/dealer subject to the Securities Investors’ Protection Corporation
jurisdiction or any commercial bank insured by the FDIC, if such broker/dealer or bank has an
uninsured, unsecured and unguaranteed obligation rated “P-l” or “A3” or better by  Moody’s
Investors Service, and “A-1” or “A-“ or better by Standard & Poor's Corporation, provided:
(a) master repurchase agreement or specific written repurchase agreement  governs the transaction.
(b) the securities are held free and clear of any lien by the Trustee or an independent third party
acting as agent (“Agent”) for the Trustee, and such third party is (i) a Federal Reserve Bank, (ii) a
bank which is a member of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and which has combined
capital, surplus and undivided profits of not less than $50 million or (iii) a bank approved in writing
for such purpose by Financial Guaranty Insurance Company, and the Trustee shall have received
written confirmation from such third party that it holds such securities, free and clear of any lien,
as agent for the Trustee; and
(c) a perfected first security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, or book entry
procedures prescribed at 31 C.F.R. 306.1 et seq. or 31 C.F.R. 350.0 et seq. in such securities, is
created for the benefit of the Trustee; and
(d) the repurchase agreement has a term of 10 years of less, and the Trustee or the Agent will
value the collateral securities no less frequently than weekly and will liquidate the collateral
securities if any deficiency in the required collateral percentage is not restored within two business
days of such valuation; and
(e) the fair market values of the securities in relation to the amount of the repurchase
obligation, including principal and interest, is equal to at least 103%.
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(8) Commercial paper (having original maturities of not more than 270 days) rated, at the time of
purchase, “P-1” by Moody’s Investors Service and “A-1” or better by Standard & Poor’s
Corporation;

“Trustee” shall mean Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, Buffalo, New York, and its 
successor or successors and any other person which may at the time be substituted in its place. 

Section 2. Collateral 

Certificates of Deposit (CD), Time Deposit Accounts (TDA), and Negotiable Order of Withdrawal 
Accounts (NOW) shall be fully secured by insurance of the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation, obligations of New York State, obligations of the United States, obligations of federal 
agencies the principal and interest of which are guaranteed by the United States, or obligations of 
New York State local governments.  

The market value of collateral shall at all times equal or exceed the principal amount of the 
certificate of deposit, time deposits, or NOW accounts. Market value shall mean the bid or closing 
price as quoted in the Wall Street Journal or as quoted by another recognized pricing service. The 
Supervising Accountant shall monitor the collateral no less frequently than monthly. 
Securities purchased through a Repurchase Agreement shall be valued to market once during the 
tenure of the agreement and no less than once a month.  

Collateral shall not be required with respect to the direct purchase of obligations of New York 
State, obligations of the United States, and obligations of federal agencies the principal and interest 
of which are guaranteed by the United States Government.  

Section 3. Funds 

In accordance with the Authority's Sewer System Revenue Bond Resolution adopted June 29, 
1977, and as amended May 3, 1993, the following special trust funds were established:  
1. Construction Fund
2. Net Revenue Fund
3. Debt Reserve Fund
4. Redemption Fund
5. Surplus Fund
6. Rebate Fund

All of said Funds are held by the Trustee. 

In addition to the Funds held by the Trustee, the Authority established an Operating Fund and a 
Construction and Capital Improvement Fund held by a Depositary designated by and under the 
supervision of the Authority.  
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Section 4. Investments 

Moneys in any Fund held by the Trustee or the Authority shall be continuously invested and 
reinvested or deposited and redeposited on terms which in the judgment of the Authority provide 
reasonable liquidity, in the highest yield Investment Securities that may be reasonably known, 
with a view toward maximizing yield (with proper preservation of principal) and minimizing the 
instances of uninvested funds. The Authority shall consult with the Trustee from time to time as 
to the investment of amounts in the Funds. The Authority through an Authorized Officer may 
direct the Trustee to or, in the absence of direction, the Trustee shall invest and reinvest the 
moneys in any such Fund held by it in Investment Securities so that the maturity date or dates of 
redemption at the option of the holder thereof shall coincide as nearly as practicable with the 
times at which moneys are needed to be so expended. The Trustee shall sell at the best price 
obtainable, or present for redemption, any Investment Securities purchased by it as an investment 
whenever it shall be necessary in order to provide moneys to meet any payment or transfer from 
the Fund for which such investment was made.  

Investment Securities purchased as an investment of moneys in any Fund shall be deemed at all 
times to be a part of such Fund but the income or interest earned and gains realized in excess of 
losses suffered by a Fund due to the investment thereof shall be deposited in the Operating Fund 
as Revenues or shall be reinvested and credited to the Operating Fund; except that any such excess 
amount in the Debt Reserve Fund shall be deposited in or credited to the Debt Reserve Fund. 

Moneys in any Fund held by the Trustee may be invested in common with the moneys held in any 
other such Fund.  

The Authority may utilize the service of the office of the Comptroller of the City of Buffalo to 
obtain the highest available investment yield.  

Section 5. Deposits 

In lieu of Investment Securities, the Trustee shall at the written direction of an Authorized Officer 
of the Authority deposit amounts or cause amounts to be deposited from any Fund held by the 
Trustee in interest bearing time deposits or certificates of deposit, or shall make other similar 
banking arrangements with itself or a member bank or banks of the Federal Reserve 
System or a bank, the deposits of which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
or its successor, or a savings and loan association, the deposits of which are insured by the Federal 
Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation or its successor. Each such interest bearing time deposit 
or certificate of deposit or other similar banking arrangement shall permit the moneys so placed to 
be available at the times at which moneys are needed to be expended, and, except to the extent that 
any such deposit shall be less than $5,000 or be insured by the United States of America or the 
federal corporations enumerated above, all moneys in each such interest bearing time  
deposit or certificate of deposit or other similar banking arrangement shall be continuously and 
fully secured as stated in Section 2.  
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In order to permit such amounts to be available for use at the time when needed, any amounts held 
by any Fiduciary, as such, any, if and as directed by an Authorized Officer of the Authority, be 
deposited in the commercial banking department of such Fiduciary which may honor checks and 
drafts on such deposit with the same force and effect as if it were not such Fiduciary. Any such 
Fiduciary shall allow and credit on such amounts at least such interest, if any, as it customarily 
allows upon similar funds of similar size and under similar conditions or as required by law.  

All amounts of more than $5,000 deposited by any Fiduciary pursuant to the paragraph above shall 
be continuously and fully secured by lodging with the Trustee as custodian, as collateral security, 
investment securities having a market value not less than the amount of such deposit plus accrued 
interest.  

Moneys in any fund held by the Authority which are not required for immediate expenditure may 
also be invested temporarily in deposits insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 2927 of the Public Authorities Law of the State of 
New York. 

All amounts so deposited by any Fiduciary shall be credited to the particular Fund from which 
such amounts were derived, but any income derived in connection with such deposits shall be 
credited to, and shall be deposited as received in, the Operating Fund; except that any income 
derived in connection with deposits in the Debt Reserve Fund shall be credited to and deposited 
as received in the Debt Reserve Fund. Whenever on any valuation date, as provided in the bond 
resolution as amended on May 3, 1993, the amount in the Debt Reserve Fund exceeds the Debt 
Reserve requirement, the Trustee may, if directed by the Certificate of an authorized officer of the 
Authority, withdraw from the Debt Reserve Fund the amount of any excess therein over the Debt 
Reserve Requirement as of the date of such withdrawal and deposit the moneys so withdrawn into 
the Operating Fund. 
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Changes to Investment Guidelines 

For the fiscal year ending 6/30/2025 there were no changes to the Investment Guidelines of the 

Buffalo Sewer Authority. 
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BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 06/30/2025

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 2,648,179.08$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
5-Jun-25 3-Jul-25 28 5,999,501.78$         Key Banc Capital 4.17% 19,498.22$       

20-Jun-25 17-Jul-25 27 8,999,228.43$         Key Banc Capital 4.10% 27,771.57$       
17,646,909.29$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 220,509.24$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
17-Apr-25 17-Jul-25 91 787,609.50$            Key Banc Capital 4.17% $8,390.50

1,008,118.74$         

OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 5,567,974.14$                 Key 0.01% Public NOW

TRUST & AGENCY FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 25,578.36$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 06/30/2025

MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
1,471.62$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

15-May-25 23-Oct-25 161 10,003,428.46$               M&T Securities 4.09% 186,571.54$     
10,004,900.08$               

NET REVENUE FUND
723.85$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury

26-Jun-25 31-Jul-25 35 6,042,757.28$  Key Banc Capital 4.11% $24,242.72
 6,043,481.13$  

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
326,744.54$  Cash 0.00%

8-May-25 30-Oct-25 175 32,615,178.37$               Key Banc Capital 4.06% 656,821.63$     
5-Jun-25 28-Nov-25 176 20,083,543.63$               Key Banc Capital 4.13% 413,456.37$     

53,025,466.54$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 279,204.53$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 194,569.75$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 585,105.91$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

3.14$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
13-Feb-25 7-Aug-25 175 358,563.08$  M&T Securities 4.18% 7,436.92$         

358,566.22$  
DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$  Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

116,667.35$  Wilmington Fund 4.79%



  

BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 05/31/2025

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 3,136,628.85$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
8-May-25 5-Jun-25 28 8,997,722.43$         Key Banc Capital 4.17% 29,277.57$       

22-May-25 20-Jun-25 29 12,099,121.92$       Key Banc Capital 4.18% 40,878.08$       
24,233,473.20$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 223,430.19$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
17-Apr-25 17-Jul-25 91 787,609.50$            Key Banc Capital 4.17% $8,390.50

1,011,039.69$          

                OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 3,622,656.78$                 Key 0.01% Public NOW
 

                TRUST & AGENCY FUND
 

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 22,301.22$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 05/31/2025

 MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
1,467.83$                        Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

15-May-25 23-Oct-25 161 10,003,428.46$               M&T Securities 4.09% 186,571.54$     
10,004,896.29$               

NET REVENUE FUND
 1,239,744.47$                 Wilmington U.S. Treasury

29-May-25 26-Jun-25 28 4,799,420.80$                 M&T Securities 4.16% $15,579.20
   6,039,165.27$                    

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
 325,688.15$                    Cash 0.00%

12-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 175 9,982,955.78$                 M&T Securities 4.16% 206,044.22$     
19-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 168 10,101,004.00$               M&T Securities 4.14% 198,996.00$     
8-May-25 30-Oct-25 175 32,615,178.37$               Key Banc Capital 4.06% 656,821.63$     

53,024,826.30$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 279,018.44$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
   Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 194,497.05$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
 Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 585,063.94$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
 Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$                 UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

3.14$                               Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
13-Feb-25 7-Aug-25 175 358,563.08$                    M&T Securities 4.18% 7,436.92$         

358,566.22$                     
  DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$                               Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

1,863,041.78$                 Wilmington Fund 4.79%



BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 04/30/2025

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 4,845,738.59$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
27-Mar-25 8-May-25 42 8,998,678.75$         Key Banc Capital 4.20% 44,321.25$       
10-Apr-25 22-May-25 42 6,498,609.51$         Key Banc Capital 4.25% 32,390.49$       

20,343,026.85$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 900,720.25$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
17-Apr-25 17-Jul-25 91 787,609.50$            Key Banc Capital 4.17% $8,390.50

1,688,329.75$         

OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 7,108,963.57$                 Key 0.01% Public NOW

TRUST & AGENCY FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 21,545.24$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 04/30/2025

 MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
631.69$                           Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

21-Nov-24 15-May-25 175 10,004,262.50$               Key Banc Capital 4.50% 223,737.50$     
10,004,894.19$               

NET REVENUE FUND
 1,235,576.45$                 Wilmington U.S. Treasury

27-Mar-25 29-May-25 63 2,000,295.54$                 M&T Securities 4.17% $14,704.46
   3,235,871.99$                    

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
 324,902.08$                    Cash 0.00%

14-Nov-24 8-May-25 175 32,615,964.44$               Key Banc Capital 4.26% 690,035.56$     
12-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 175 9,982,955.78$                 M&T Securities 4.16% 206,044.22$     
19-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 168 10,101,004.00$               M&T Securities 4.14% 198,996.00$     

53,024,826.30$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 278,840.11$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
   Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 194,461.38$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
 Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 585,063.94$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
 Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$                 UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

3.14$                               Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
13-Feb-25 7-Aug-25 175 358,563.08$                    M&T Securities 4.18% 7,436.92$         

358,566.22$                     
  DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$                               Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

1,412,747.88$                 Wilmington Fund 4.79%



  

BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 03/31/2025

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 2,936,288.77$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
27-Feb-25 10-Apr-25 42 8,499,049.45$         Key Banc Capital 4.21% 41,950.55$       
13-Mar-25 24-Apr-25 42 5,498,890.37$         Key Banc Capital 4.21% 27,109.63$       
27-Mar-25 8-May-25 42 8,998,678.75$         Key Banc Capital 4.20% 44,321.25$       

25,932,907.34$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 641,547.72$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
16-Jan-25 17-Apr-25 91 779,673.90$            Key Banc Capital 4.18% $8,326.10

1,421,221.62$          

                OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 2,385,997.78$                 Key 0.01% Public NOW
 

                TRUST & AGENCY FUND
 

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 20,004.55$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 03/31/2025

 MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
629.72$                           Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

21-Nov-24 15-May-25 175 10,004,262.50$               Key Banc Capital 4.50% 223,737.50$     
10,004,892.22$               

NET REVENUE FUND
 1,231,597.54$                 Wilmington U.S. Treasury

25-Feb-25 29-Apr-25 63 6,997,806.64$                 M&T Securities 4.15% $51,193.36
27-Mar-25 29-May-25 63 2,000,295.54$                 M&T Securities 4.17% $14,704.46

   10,229,699.72$                  

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
 324,902.08$                    Cash 0.00%

14-Nov-24 8-May-25 175 32,615,964.44$               Key Banc Capital 4.26% 690,035.56$     
12-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 175 9,982,955.78$                 M&T Securities 4.16% 206,044.22$     
19-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 168 10,101,004.00$               M&T Securities 4.14% 198,996.00$     

53,024,826.30$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 278,840.11$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
   Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 194,427.37$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
 Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 585,063.94$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
 Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$                 UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

3.14$                               Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
13-Feb-25 7-Aug-25 175 358,563.08$                    M&T Securities 4.18% 7,436.92$         

358,566.22$                     
  DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$                               Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

1,408,405.06$                 Wilmington Fund 4.79%



  

BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 02/28/2025

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 3,027,209.88$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
13-Feb-25 13-Mar-25 28 6,499,647.35$         Key Banc Capital 4.21% 21,352.65$       
27-Feb-25 27-Mar-25 28 9,999,228.80$         Key Banc Capital 4.20% 32,771.20$       
27-Feb-25 10-Apr-25 42 8,499,049.45$         Key Banc Capital 4.21% 41,950.55$       

28,025,135.48$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 243,678.37$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
16-Jan-25 17-Apr-25 91 779,673.90$            Key Banc Capital 4.18% $8,326.10

1,023,352.27$          

                OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 3,082,204.11$                 Key 0.01% Public NOW
 

                TRUST & AGENCY FUND
 

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 31,597.85$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 02/28/2025

MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
627.92$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

21-Nov-24 15-May-25 175 10,004,262.50$               Key Banc Capital 4.50% 223,737.50$     
10,004,890.42$               

NET REVENUE FUND
1,230,491.84$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury

28-Jan-25 27-Mar-25 58 3,490,216.27$  Key Banc Capital 4.20% $23,783.73
25-Feb-25 29-Apr-25 63 6,997,806.64$  M&T Securities 4.15% $51,193.36

 11,718,514.75$               

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
324,902.08$  Cash 0.00%

14-Nov-24 8-May-25 175 32,615,964.44$               Key Banc Capital 4.26% 690,035.56$     
12-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 175 9,982,955.78$  M&T Securities 4.16% 206,044.22$     
19-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 168 10,101,004.00$               M&T Securities 4.14% 198,996.00$     

53,024,826.30$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 278,762.17$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 194,396.92$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 585,063.94$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

2.42$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
13-Feb-25 7-Aug-25 175 358,563.08$  M&T Securities 4.18% 7,436.92$         

358,565.50$  
DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$  Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

1,182,682.51$  Wilmington Fund 4.79%



  

BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 01/31/2025

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 3,372,631.47$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
30-Jan-25 13-Feb-25 14 7,499,671.97$         Key Banc Capital 4.22% 12,328.03$       
31-Jan-25 27-Feb-25 27 19,499,236.14$       Key Banc Capital 4.21% 61,763.86$       

30,371,539.58$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 243,556.90$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
16-Jan-25 17-Apr-25 91 779,673.90$            Key Banc Capital 4.18% $8,326.10

1,023,230.80$          

                OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 3,433,143.58$                 Key 0.01% Public NOW
 

                TRUST & AGENCY FUND
 

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 29,044.60$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 01/31/2025

MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
625.78$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

21-Nov-24 15-May-25 175 10,004,262.50$               Key Banc Capital 4.50% 223,737.50$     
10,004,888.28$               

NET REVENUE FUND
229,745.25$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury

31-Oct-24 25-Feb-25 117 7,998,401.65$  M&T Securities 4.42% $116,598.35
28-Jan-25 27-Mar-25 58 3,490,216.27$  Key Banc Capital 4.20% $23,783.73

 11,718,363.17$               

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
324,902.08$  Cash 0.00%

14-Nov-24 8-May-25 175 32,615,964.44$               Key Banc Capital 4.26% 690,035.56$     
12-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 175 9,982,955.78$  M&T Securities 4.16% 206,044.22$     
19-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 168 10,101,004.00$               M&T Securities 4.14% 198,996.00$     

53,024,826.30$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 278,762.17$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 194,396.92$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 585,063.94$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

563.64$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
22-Aug-24 13-Feb-25 175 349,820.69$  Key Banc Capital 4.70% 8,179.31$         

350,384.33$  
DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$  Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

957,260.91$  Wilmington Fund 4.79%



  

BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 12/31/2024

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 6,189,037.36$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
19-Dec-24 3-Jan-25 15 8,999,148.63$         Key Banc Capital 4.22% 15,851.37$       

15,188,185.99$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 243,096.47$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
17-Oct-24 16-Jan-25 91 771,166.93$            Key Banc Capital 4.48% $8,833.07

1,014,263.40$          

                OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 3,472,171.23$                 Key 0.01% Public NOW
 

                TRUST & AGENCY FUND
 

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 28,498.35$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 12/31/2024

 MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
623.61$                           Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

21-Nov-24 15-May-25 175 10,004,262.50$               Key Banc Capital 4.50% 223,737.50$     
10,004,886.11$               

NET REVENUE FUND
 228,969.99$                    Wilmington U.S. Treasury

4-Oct-25 28-Jan-25 116 7,499,639.87$                 Key Banc Capital 4.38% $107,360.13
26-Nov-24 28-Jan-25 63 7,499,174.78$                 Key Banc Capital 4.37% $57,825.22
26-Dec-24 28-Jan-25 33 9,999,629.75$                 Key Banc Capital 4.17% $38,370.25
31-Oct-24 25-Feb-25 117 7,998,401.65$                 M&T Securities 4.42% $116,598.35

   33,225,816.04$                  

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
 324,902.08$                    Cash 0.00%

14-Nov-24 8-May-25 175 32,615,964.44$               Key Banc Capital 4.26% 690,035.56$     
12-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 175 9,982,955.78$                 M&T Securities 4.16% 206,044.22$     
19-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 168 10,101,004.00$               M&T Securities 4.14% 198,996.00$     

53,024,826.30$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 278,395.02$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
   Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 194,245.26$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
 Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 585,063.94$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
 Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$                 UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

561.78$                           Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
22-Aug-24 13-Feb-25 175 349,820.69$                    Key Banc Capital 4.70% 8,179.31$         

350,382.47$                     
  DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$                               Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

731,325.95$                    Wilmington Fund 4.79%



BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 11/30/2024

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 1,827,989.74$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
24-Oct-24 5-Dec-24 42 5,499,192.24$         Key Banc Capital 4.62% 29,807.76$       
7-Nov-24 19-Dec-24 42 2,999,206.43$         Key Banc Capital 4.49% 15,793.53$       

10,326,388.41$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 242,956.31$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
17-Oct-24 16-Jan-25 91 771,166.93$            Key Banc Capital 4.48% $8,833.07

1,014,123.24$         

OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 1,011,889.11$                 Key 0.01% Public NOW

TRUST & AGENCY FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 26,234.17$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 11/31/2024

MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
623.61$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

21-Nov-24 15-May-25 175 10,004,262.50$               Key Banc Capital 4.50% 223,737.50$     
10,004,886.11$               

NET REVENUE FUND
228,969.99$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury

4-Oct-25 28-Jan-25 116 7,499,639.87$  Key Banc Capital 4.38% $107,360.13
26-Nov-24 28-Jan-25 63 7,499,174.78$  Key Banc Capital 4.37% $57,825.22
26-Dec-24 28-Jan-25 33 9,999,629.75$  Key Banc Capital 4.17% $38,370.25
31-Oct-24 25-Feb-25 117 7,998,401.65$  M&T Securities 4.42% $116,598.35

 33,225,816.04$               

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
324,902.08$  Cash 0.00%

14-Nov-24 8-May-25 175 32,615,964.44$               Key Banc Capital 4.26% 690,035.56$     
12-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 175 9,982,955.78$  M&T Securities 4.16% 206,044.22$     
19-Dec-24 5-Jun-25 168 10,101,004.00$               M&T Securities 4.14% 198,996.00$     

32,940,866.52$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 278,395.02$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 194,245.26$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 585,063.94$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

561.78$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
22-Aug-24 13-Feb-25 175 349,820.69$  Key Banc Capital 4.70% 8,179.31$         

350,382.47$  
DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$  Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

731,325.95$  Wilmington Fund 4.79%



  

BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 10/31/2024

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 3,841,393.43$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
8-Oct-24 7-Nov-24 30 2,999,282.19$         Key Banc Capital 4.67% 11,717.81$       

10-Oct-24 21-Nov-24 42 1,833,953.27$         M&T Securities 4.67% 10,046.73$       
24-Oct-24 5-Dec-24 42 5,499,192.24$         Key Banc Capital 4.62% 29,807.76$       

14,173,821.13$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 242,814.24$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
17-Oct-24 16-Jan-25 91 771,166.93$            Key Banc Capital 4.48% $8,833.07

1,013,981.17$          

                OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 4,763,755.64$                 Key 0.01% Public NOW
 

                TRUST & AGENCY FUND
 

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 23,739.23$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 10/31/2024

MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
762.10$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

30-May-24 21-Nov-24 175 10,004,118.72$               Key Banc Capital 5.15% 256,881.28$     
10,004,880.82$               

NET REVENUE FUND
226,970.99$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury

29-Aug-24 26-Nov-24 89 7,499,280.59$  Key Banc Capital 4.94% $92,719.41
26-Sep-24 26-Dec-24 91 15,549,099.23$               Key Banc Capital 4.48% $177,900.77

4-Oct-25 28-Jan-25 116 7,499,639.87$  Key Banc Capital 4.38% $107,360.13
31-Oct-24 25-Feb-25 117 7,998,401.65$  M&T Securities 4.42% $116,598.35

 38,773,392.33$               

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
321,787.97$  Cash 0.00%

23-May-24 14-Nov-24 175 32,616,488.40$               Key Banc Capital 5.15% 837,511.60$     
20-Jun-24 12-Dec-24 175 9,984,839.11$  Key Banc Capital 5.13% 255,160.89$     

5-Jul-24 19-Dec-24 167 10,101,710.82$               Key Banc Capital 5.09% 244,289.18$     
53,024,826.30$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 278,395.02$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 194,245.26$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 585,063.94$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

557.73$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
22-Aug-24 13-Feb-25 175 349,820.69$  Key Banc Capital 4.70% 8,179.31$         

350,378.42$  
DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$  Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

974,415.65$  Wilmington Fund 4.79%



  

BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 09/30/2024

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 2,653,021.62$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
15-Aug-24 8-Oct-24 54 3,999,376.81$         Key Banc Capital 5.23% 31,623.19$       

1-Aug-24 10-Oct-24 70 1,834,516.33$         Key Banc Capital 5.13% 18,483.67$       
12-Sep-24 24-Oct-24 42 9,499,786.43$         Key Banc Capital 4.95% 55,213.57$       

17,986,701.19$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 104,425.15$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
18-Jul-24 17-Oct-24 91 761,891.52$            Key Banc Capital 5.18% $10,108.48

866,316.67$             

                OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 10,984,178.98$               Key 0.01% Public NOW
 

                TRUST & AGENCY FUND
 

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 23,071.57$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 09/30/2024

MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
759.22$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

30-May-24 21-Nov-24 175 10,004,118.72$               Key Banc Capital 5.15% 256,881.28$     
10,004,877.94$               

NET REVENUE FUND
225,448.77$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury

22-Aug-24 31-Oct-24 70 7,999,071.21$  Key Banc Capital 5.03% $78,928.79
29-Aug-24 26-Nov-24 89 7,499,280.59$  Key Banc Capital 4.94% $92,719.41
26-Sep-24 26-Dec-24 91 15,549,099.23$               Key Banc Capital 4.48% $177,900.77

 31,272,899.80$               

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
321,787.97$  Cash 0.00%

23-May-24 14-Nov-24 175 32,616,488.40$               Key Banc Capital 5.15% 837,511.60$     
20-Jun-24 12-Dec-24 175 9,984,839.11$  Key Banc Capital 5.13% 255,160.89$     

5-Jul-24 19-Dec-24 167 10,101,710.82$               Key Banc Capital 5.09% 244,289.18$     
53,024,826.30$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 515,879.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 361,415.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 595,613.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

555.63$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
22-Aug-24 13-Feb-25 175 349,820.69$  Key Banc Capital 4.70% 8,179.31$         

350,376.32$  
DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$  Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

749,316.41$  Wilmington Fund 4.79%



  

BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 08/31/2024

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 3,339,532.94$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
15-Jul-24 12-Sep-24 59 11,500,131.73$       M&T Securities 5.20% 98,868.27$       
18-Jul-24 26-Sep-24 70 999,846.69$            Key Banc Capital 5.17% 10,153.31$       

15-Aug-24 8-Oct-24 54 3,999,376.81$         Key Banc Capital 5.23% 31,623.19$       
1-Aug-24 10-Oct-24 70 1,834,516.33$         Key Banc Capital 5.13% 18,483.67$       

21,673,404.50$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 104,355.65$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
18-Jul-24 17-Oct-24 91 761,891.52$            Key Banc Capital 5.18% $10,108.48

866,247.17$             

                OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 4,702,390.20$                 Key 0.01% Public NOW
 

                TRUST & AGENCY FUND
 

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 21,516.83$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 08/31/2024

 MATURITY TOTAL  INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
756.12$                           Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

30-May-24 21-Nov-24 175 10,004,118.72$               Key Banc Capital 5.15% 256,881.28$     
10,004,874.84$               

NET REVENUE FUND
 224,544.54$                    Wilmington U.S. Treasury

30-Jul-24 26-Sep-24 58 12,998,162.97$               Key Banc Capital 5.20% $109,837.03
22-Aug-24 31-Oct-24 70 7,999,071.21$                 Key Banc Capital 5.03% $78,928.79
29-Aug-24 26-Nov-24 89 7,499,280.59$                 Key Banc Capital 4.94% $92,719.41

   28,721,059.31$                  

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
 321,787.97$                    Cash 0.00%

23-May-24 14-Nov-24 175 32,616,488.40$               Key Banc Capital 5.15% 837,511.60$     
20-Jun-24 12-Dec-24 175 9,984,839.11$                 Key Banc Capital 5.13% 255,160.89$     

5-Jul-24 19-Dec-24 167 10,101,710.82$               Key Banc Capital 5.09% 244,289.18$     
53,024,826.30$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 515,879.00$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
   Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 361,415.00$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
 Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 595,613.00$                    UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
 Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$                 UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

529.33$                           Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
22-Aug-24 13-Feb-25 175 349,820.69$                    Key Banc Capital 4.70% 8,179.31$         

350,350.02$                     
  DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$                               Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

524,905.06$                    Wilmington Fund 4.79%



BUFFALO  SEWER AUTHORITY

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
       Cost

       as of 07/31/2024

ISSUE MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS       AMOUNT       BANK   RATE  AMOUNT

CONSTRUCTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 2,524,432.60$                  Key 0.01% Public NOW
23-May-24 1-Aug-24 70 3,334,804.65$         Key Banc Capital 5.22% 34,195.35$       

7-Jun-24 15-Aug-24 69 4,999,377.96$         Key Banc Capital 5.23% 50,622.04$       
2-Jul-24 27-Aug-24 56 2,999,351.04$         Key Banc Capital 5.24% 24,648.96$       

15-Jul-24 12-Sep-24 59 11,500,131.73$       M&T Securities 5.20% 98,868.27$       
18-Jul-24 26-Sep-24 70 999,846.69$            Key Banc Capital 5.17% 10,153.31$       

26,357,944.67$       

     LIABILITY & CASUALTY RESERVE FUND

31-Jul-12 MONEY MARKET 104,280.34$                    Key 0.01% Public NOW
18-Jul-24 17-Oct-24 91 761,891.52$            Key Banc Capital 5.18% $10,108.48

866,171.86$            

OPERATING FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 4,528,248.40$                 Key 0.01% Public NOW

TRUST & AGENCY FUND

31-Jul-12 SUPER NOW 20,190.06$                      Key 0.01% Public NOW
……………………………………………………………………………….



BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY
INVESTMENTS HELD BY M&T AS Trustee

        Cost
as of 07/31/2024

MATURITY TOTAL INTEREST
DATE DATE DAYS AMOUNT BANK RATE AMOUNT

       SURPLUS  FUND
753.02$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%

30-May-24 21-Nov-24 175 10,004,118.72$               Key Banc Capital 5.15% 256,881.28$     
10,004,871.74$               

NET REVENUE FUND
222,918.14$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury

27-Jun-24 29-Aug-24 63 7,500,002.04$  M&T Securities 5.21% $68,997.96
30-Jul-24 26-Sep-24 58 12,998,162.97$               Key Banc Capital 5.20% $109,837.03

 20,721,083.15$               

BSA 2021 EIB CONSTRUCTION FUND
321,787.97$  Cash 0.00%

23-May-24 14-Nov-24 175 32,616,488.40$               Key Banc Capital 5.15% 837,511.60$     
20-Jun-24 12-Dec-24 175 9,984,839.11$  Key Banc Capital 5.13% 255,160.89$     

5-Jul-24 19-Dec-24 167 10,101,710.82$               Key Banc Capital 5.09% 244,289.18$     
53,024,826.30$               

DEBT RESERVE FUND
Series J

2-Jul-14 15-Nov-33 7076 515,879.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series K

2-Jul-14 15-Feb-33 6803 361,415.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series L

12-Nov-15 1-Oct-35 7263 689,547.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.44%
Series M

27-Jun-14 1-May-44 10901 595,613.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.70%
Series N

15-Nov-12 15-Apr-32 7091 2,167,157.00$  UST STATE/LOCAL GOVT 2.42%
EFC 2021

9,312.20$  Wilmington U.S. Treasury 4.79%
29-Feb-24 22-Aug-24 175 332,562.62$  Key Banc Capital 5.09% 8,437.38$         

341,874.82$  
DSF PRIN & INT

0.01$  Wilmington Fund
DSF 2021 EIB

301,419.05$  Wilmington Fund 4.79%
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BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY 
Schedule of Investments 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Annual Investment Report - §2925(6) of Public Authorities Law of the State of New York requires that each 
public authority must annually prepare an investment report which shall include (a) investment guidelines, (b) 
amendments to such guidelines since the last investment report, (c) an explanation of the investment guidelines 
and amendments, (d) results of the annual independent audit, (e) the investment income record of the corporation, 
and (f) a list of the total fees, commissions or other charges paid to each investment banker, broker, dealer and 
adviser rendering investment associated services to the Authority since the last investment report. 

a. Investment guidelines The Authority
investments are maintained in bank deposit accounts which are federally insured. The Authority
deposits are held at quality institutions.

b. Amendments to guidelines None.

c. Explanation of guidelines and investments These guidelines restrict investment of the Authority
to deposits in federally insured banks. The Authority has not made any amendments to its investment
policy.

e. Investment income record Investment income for the year ended June 30, 2025 consisted of:

f. List of the total fees, commissions or other charges paid to each investment banker, broker, dealer and
adviser rendering investment associated services to the Agency since the last investment report Trustee
fees totaling $10,250 were paid to M&T Bank during the year ended June 30, 2025.

d. Results of the annual independent audit The independent auditors have issued an unmodified opinion
on the Authority 25.
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Fees Paid for Investment Services 

For the fiscal year ending 6/30/2025 the Buffalo Sewer Authority paid M&T Bank (Wilmington

Trust) $10,250.00 for trustee services. 
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